those at the NLO w/ t-channel one. The PDF errors increase, sometimes significantly, when
NNLO PDFs are used.

The final benchmark scenarios that we discuss in this subsection are the c1 and c2
scenarios introduced in section 2.1.2.4, featuring both the S1 and S3 leptoquarks. We
consider two setups for which all non-zero values of the leptoquark Yukawa couplings are
given in table 3. In table 6 we present the associated pair-production cross sections for both
benchmark points. Once again, we have grouped together individual cross sections that only
marginally differ, namely all S3 pair-production cross sections related to scenario c1.

In the c1 scenario we obtain values ofKwt for S1 pair production that span the [1.08, 1.25]

range. This contrasts with the case of S3 pair production, for which the t-channel diagrams
are negligible. These properties can be explained by the coupling values (see table 3), as the
S3 state only weakly couples to quarks whereas the S1 state dominantly couples to second-
generation quarks with strengths given by yLL1,23 and yRR

1,23. As an expected consequence,

– 21 –

J
H
E
P
0
2
(
2
0
2
2
)
1
5
7

LQ PDF QCD (fb) NLOwt (fb) NNLLwt (fb) Kwt KNNLL

c1

S
(−1/3)
1

CT18 1.35+11.8%
−13.8%

+13.6%
−13.6% 1.46+10.4%

−12.5%
+14.9%
−14.9% 1.75+6.3%

−4.8%
+20.9%
−20.9% 1.08 1.30

NNPDF3.1 1.26+12.0%
−14.0%

+5.9%
−5.9% 1.57+8.3%

−10.5%
+12.5%
−12.5% 1.61+5.9%

−3.9%
+12.9%
−12.9% 1.25 1.28

MSHT20 1.36+11.7%
−13.8%

+5.7%
−5.7% 1.48+10.4%

−12.5%
+6.3%
−6.3% 1.73+6.2%

−4.9%
+7.3%
−7.3% 1.09 1.27

S3

CT18 1.35+11.8%
−13.8%

+13.6%
−13.6% 1.35+11.7%

−13.9%
+13.6%
−13.6% 1.59+6.9%

−6.0%
+18.6%
−18.6% 1.00 1.18

NNPDF3.1 1.26+12.0%
−14.0%

+5.9%
−5.9% 1.26+11.7%

−14.2%
+5.9%
−5.9% 1.30+7.6%

−5.9%
+6.1%
−6.1% 1.00 1.03

MSHT20 1.36+11.7%
−13.8%

+5.7%
−5.7% 1.37+11.7%

−13.7%
+5.7%
−5.7% 1.58+7.0%

−5.8%
+6.4%
−6.4% 1.01 1.16

c2

S
(−1/3)
1

CT18 1.35+11.8%
−13.8%

+13.6%
−13.6% 1.44+10.7%

−12.5%
+14.7%
−14.7% 1.73+6.4%

−5.0%
+20.8%
−20.8% 1.07 1.28

NNPDF3.1 1.26+12.0%
−14.0%

+5.9%
−5.9% 1.53+8.6%

−10.8%
+12.2%
−12.2% 1.57+6.0%

−4.1%
+12.5%
−12.5% 1.21 1.25

MSHT20 1.36+11.7%
−13.8%

+5.7%
−5.7% 1.46+10.6%

−12.7%
+6.2%
−6.2% 1.71+6.2%

−4.9%
+7.2%
−7.2% 1.07 1.26

S
(+2/3)
3

CT18 1.35+11.8%
−13.8%

+13.6%
−13.6% 1.40+11.3%

−12.8%
+14.6%
−14.6% 1.70+6.4%

−5.4%
+20.8%
−20.8% 1.04 1.26

NNPDF3.1 1.26+12.0%
−14.0%

+5.9%
−5.9% 1.46+9.2%

−11.4%
+12.6%
−12.6% 1.45+7.0%

−4.6%
+13.0%
−13.0% 1.16 1.15

MSHT20 1.36+11.7%
−13.8%

+5.7%
−5.7% 1.41+11.2%

−12.9%
+6.2%
−6.2% 1.66+6.6%

−5.4%
+7.1%
−7.1% 1.04 1.22

S
(−1/3)
3

CT18 1.35+11.8%
−13.8%

+13.6%
−13.6% 1.39+11.2%

−13.3%
+13.9%
−13.9% 1.65+6.6%

−5.8%
+19.3%
−19.3% 1.03 1.22

NNPDF3.1 1.26+12.0%
−14.0%

+5.9%
−5.9% 1.37+10.2%

−12.6%
+6.8%
−6.8% 1.43+6.9%

−4.9%
+7.1%
−7.1% 1.09 1.13

MSHT20 1.36+11.7%
−13.8%

+5.7%
−5.7% 1.41+11.2%

−13.2%
+5.9%
−5.9% 1.64+6.5%

−5.6%
+6.7%
−6.7% 1.04 1.21

S
(−4/3)
3

CT18 1.35+11.8%
−13.8%

+13.6%
−13.6% 1.49+9.9%

−12.4%
+16.2%
−16.2% 1.75+6.3%

−4.9%
+21.0%
−21.0% 1.10 1.30

NNPDF3.1 1.26+12.0%
−14.0%

+5.9%
−5.9% 1.57+8.3%

−10.9%
+11.7%
−11.7% 1.71+5.3%

−3.3%
+12.8%
−12.8% 1.25 1.36

MSHT20 1.36+11.7%
−13.8%

+5.7%
−5.7% 1.52+10.1%

−12.1%
+6.4%
−6.4% 1.77+5.9%

−4.7%
+7.4%
−7.4% 1.12 1.30

Table 6. Same as in table 4 but for the benchmark scenarios c1 and c2 of section 2.1.2.4. For
benchmark point c1 the cross sections associated with the production of any pair of S3 mass
eigenstates only differ marginally, and are thus displayed collectively.

predictions relying on NNPDF3.1 densities are significantly different from those obtained
with the CT18 or MSHT20 densities, with the Kwt value for the pp→ S1S1 process much
larger in the NNPDF3.1 case. For the second scenario c2, both leptoquarks couple more
strongly to second-generation quarks due to the large yLL3,23 value. The t-channel diagram